decommissioning obligations. The main change is an exemption from the initial recognition exemption, which does
not apply to transactions in which both deductible and taxable temporary differences arise on initial recognition that
result in the recognition of equal deferred tax assets and liabilities. The amendments to IAS 12 are effective for annual
reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. Earlier application is permitted. The Company will adopt the
amendments on December 1, 2023.

MTY Food Group Inc.
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the three and six-month periods ended May 31, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 Page 13

4.  Business acquisitions

I) Küto Comptoir à Tartares (2022)

On December 1, 2021, the Company’s Canadian operations completed its acquisition of the assets of Küto Comptoir
à Tartares for a total consideration of $12,688. The purpose of the transaction was to diversify the Company’s range
of offering as well as to complement existing Company brands.

As previously
reported Adjustments

Adjusted
consideration

$
Consideration paid:

Purchase price 9,033 — 9,033
Contingent consideration 3,459 — 3,459
Working capital 196 — 196
Net purchase price 12,688 — 12,688
Contingent consideration (3,459) — (3,459)
Holdback (250) — (250)

Net consideration paid/cash outflow 8,979 — 8,979
The preliminary purchase price allocation is as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments

Adjusted
purchase

price
allocation

$
Net assets acquired:

Current assets
Inventories 302 — 302

302 — 302

Property, plant and equipment (2) — 145 145
Right-of-use assets (2) — 46 46
Franchise rights (2) — 1,090 1,090
Trademark (2) — 4,970 4,970
Customer list (2) — 3,380 3,380
Goodwill (1 & 2) 12,492 (9,584) 2,908

12,794 47 12,841

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (2) 39 1 40
Gift card liability 67 — 67
Current portion of lease liabilities (2) — 35 35

106 36 142

Lease liabilities (2) — 11 11
106 47 153

Net purchase price 12,688 — 12,688

MTY Food Group Inc.
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
For the three and six-month periods ended May 31, 2022 and 2021
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 Page 14

4. Business acquisitions (continued)

I) Küto Comptoir à Tartares (2022) (continued)
(1) Goodwill is deductible for tax purposes.
(2) The Company has recorded adjustments to its previously reported preliminary purchase price allocation reported

as at February 28, 2022. The adjustments relate to the fair value assessment relating to property, plant and